

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

WRIT PETITION NO: 31344 OF 2025

Between:

Smt. Gogu Latha, W/o. Lachi Reddy.

...Petitioner

AND

1. STATE OF TELANGANA, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Assignments) Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Commissioner and Land Administration, Represented by its Commissioner, Surey Bhavan, Nampally, Hyderabad
3. The District Collector, Rajanna Siricilla District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Vemulawada Division, Rajanna Siricilla District.
5. The Tahasildhar, Konaraopet Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla District.
6. Dappu Mallaiah, S/o.Narsaiah, Aged 45 years, Occupation Business, R/o. Nimmapally Village, Konaraopet Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Mandamus to declare the impugned order, dated 11.08.2025, passed by the Respondent No.3, contrary to The Telangana Assigned Lands (PoT) Act, 1977, basing on the Prajavani Complaint of the Respondent No.6, for land admeasuring Ac.1-00 Guntas, whereas without serving of notice or order copy, thereby on 10.10.2025, the revenue staff came to the subject property, trying to take over property, putting boards as government land and disturbing the day to day agricultural activity, on resisting the staff have provided the impugned order copy, which deleted entire extent of land admeasuring Ac. 7-00 Guntas., in Sy. No. 176/7 of Nimmapally Village, Konaraopet Mandal, Karimnagar District from the revenue records as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequentially set aside the impugned order, dated 11.08.2025 as illegal and not maintainable as it is contrary to the Provisions of The

Telangana Assigned Lands (PoT) Act, 1977 and direct the Respondent No. 3 to 5 to take steps for Reassigning the subject property, as per entitlement and necessary fulfillment of conditions.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings against the Impugned Order, dated 11.08.2025 passed by the Respondent No.3, till the disposal of main writ petition and be pleased, pending disposal of WP No. 31344 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 16.10.2025 & 13.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. Shamantha, Advocate representing SRI. KONGALA MOHAN GOUD Advocate for the Petitioner(s), GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List on 29.01.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is hereby extended till then.

**SD/-A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. KONGALA MOHAN GOUD Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad.
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVVJ

DATED:18/12/2025

LIST ON: 29.01.2026

ORDER

WP.No.31344 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

